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Introduction and Disclaimer

The 2016 Tennessee Row Crop Budgets were developed to assist producers and other
agricultural decision makers to evaluate the returns of different row cropping alternatives. The
budgets developed use production alternatives, management strategies, machinery, and inputs
that are commonly utilized in row crop production in Tennessee. Given the diverse nature of row
crop production in the state, it is impossible to account for all possible production scenarios and
circumstances. As such, this guide should be utilized to assist decision makers in their annual
planning efforts. To develop a custom budget for a specific field or operation, interested parties
are strongly encouraged to use the University of Tennessee Extension’s Excel-based spreadsheet
available online at: http://economics.ag.utk.edu/crop.html. The spreadsheet uses the same format
as the budgets contained in this document; however, it allows the user to change yields, input
quantities, input prices, machinery costs, and add additional costs that are specific to a field or
enterprise. This allows users to adjust for region- and site-specific production methodology and
input selections.

This publication and the accompanying Excel spreadsheet contain short-term planning
budgets for canola, corn, cotton, grain sorghum, soybean, and wheat enterprises. These budgets
should be used for short-run or annual plans developed for 2016, as significant changes may
occur from year-to-year in production methods and input and output prices.

The fertilizer recommendations in the crop budgets are generally for soils that have a
medium soil test. Farmers should have their soils tested in order to get maximum return for
money spent for fertilizer. As crop programs are planned, the fertilizer applications can be
adjusted to the soil test recommendations.

Disclaimer: Significant variability in inputs, prices, and production methods exist in the
production of row crops. The information contained in this document relies on estimates and
assumptions that are specific to Tennessee row-crop production. These budgets should not be
construed as a reflection of all circumstances across the state, as significant regional variability
will occur. To improve the accuracy, users are encouraged to use inputs, prices, and processes
that are utilized on their specific farms in budget calculations.

Trade Names, Herbicides, Insecticides, and Pesticide Caution

Use of trade or brand names in this publication is for clarity and information: It does not
imply approval of the product to the exclusion of others that may be of similar, suitable
composition, nor does it guarantee or warrant the standard of the product.

The herbicide and insecticide programs used in these budgets are based on UT Extension
publications titled “2016 Weed Control Manual for Tennessee” (PB1580) and “2016 Insect
Control Recommendations for Field Crops” (PB1768). Pesticides recommended in the
publication were registered for the prescribed uses when this manual was printed. Pesticide
registrations are continuously being reviewed. Should registration of a recommended pesticide
be canceled, it will no longer be recommended by The University of Tennessee.


http://economics.ag.utk.edu/crop.html

In order to protect people and the environment, pesticides should be used safely.
This is everyone’s responsibility, especially the user. Read and follow label directions carefully
before you buy, mix, apply, store, or dispose of a pesticide. According to laws regulating
pesticides, they must be used only as directed by the label.

No direct government program benefits are included in the budgets. Adjust the estimates
as appropriate.

For additional information on the 2016 Tennessee Row Crop Budgets please contact:

Aaron Smith
Assistant Professor
Department of Agricultural & Resource Economics
2621 Morgan Circle
325B Morgan Hall
Knoxville, TN 37996
Ph: 865-974-7476
E-mail: aaron.smith@utk.edu

Or,

Becky Bowling
Extension Specialist
Department of Agricultural & Resource Economics
2621 Morgan Circle
307 Morgan Hall
Knoxville, TN 37996
Ph: 865-974-1895
E-mail: bowling10@utk.edu



mailto:aaron.smith@utk.edu
mailto:bowling10@utk.edu

2016 Corn, No-Till, Non-Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Corn* Bu 150 $3.82 $573.00
Total Revenue $573.00
Variable Expenses
Seed Thous. 32 $3.13  $100.00
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) Acre 1 $140.98 $140.98
Chemical (Table 2.) ** Acre 1 $48.60 $48.60
Crop Scout or Consultant Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) Acre 1 $21.18 S$21.18
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) Acre 1 $8.72 $8.72
Operator Labor (Table 3.) Acre 1 $5.20 $5.20
Machinery Rental Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Drying (Fuel/Electric) Bu 150 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent > Acre 1 $98.00  $98.00
Crop Insurance ° Acre 1 $13.84 $13.84
Operating Interest 4 % $442.51 6.00% $13.28
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $455.79
Return above Variable Expenses $117.21
Fixed Expenses
Machinery 8
Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 $41.13 S$41.13
Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor Acre 1 $15.00 $15.00
Other Fixed Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $56.13
Return Above All Specified Expenses $61.08
Breakeven Price for Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price
Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost Price Variable Cost (bu) Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) ($/bu) ($/bu) (bu)
100 $4.56 $5.12 $2.57 177 199
110 $4.14 $4.65 $2.82 162 182
120 $3.80 $4.27 $3.07 148 167
130 $3.51 $3.94 $3.32 137 154
140 $3.26 $3.66 $3.57 128 143
150 $3.04 $3.41 $3.82 119 134
160 $2.85 $3.20 $4.07 112 126
170 $2.68 $3.01 $4.32 106 119
180 $2.53 $2.84 S4.57 100 112
190 $2.40 $2.69 $4.82 95 106
200 $2.28 $2.56 $5.07 90 101
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FOOTNOTES

1) Corn price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from September 2016 to July 2017 on December 31,
2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

2) Assumes a bag of seed costs $250 and contains 80,000 seeds ($3.13/thousand seeds). Seeding rate of 32,000
seeds/acre. Seed treatment is included in the price.

3) Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.

4) A foliar fungicide application may be used in some cropping systems at a cost of $15/acre plus application cost. Cost

will vary depending on the fungicide used and the application rate.
5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences

may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average

premium paid per insured acre of corn in Tennessee for the previous production year.

7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

8) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.



Revenue

2016 Corn, Conventional Tillage, Non-Irrigated Budget

1
Corn

Variable Expenses

Seed **
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)

Chemical (Table 2.) 3,4
Crop Scout or Consultant

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)
Fuel, Oil, & Filter (Table 3.)
Operator Labor (Table 3.)
Machinery Rental

Custom Work

Drying (Fuel/Electric)

Cash Rent”

Crop Insurance 6

Operating Interest 7

Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 8
Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Property Taxes
Insurance (Non-Machinery)
Management Labor
Other Fixed Costs

Breakeven Price for Selected Yield

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) (S/bu) (S/bu)
100 $4.59 $5.19
110 $4.17 $4.72
120 $3.82 $4.33
130 $3.53 $4.00
140 $3.28 $3.71
150 $3.06 $3.46
160 $2.87 $3.25
170 $2.70 $3.06
180 $2.55 $2.89
190 $2.41 $2.73
200 $2.29 $2.60

Unit Quantity Price Total
Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Bu 150 $3.82 $573.00
Total Revenue $573.00
Thous. 32 $3.13 $100.00
Acre 1 $140.98 $140.98
Acre 1 $37.90 S$37.90
Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Acre 1 $28.12 $28.12
Acre 1 $12.38  S$12.38
Acre 1 $8.09 $8.09
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Bu 150 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $98.00 $98.00
Acre 1 $13.84 S$13.84
% $445.31 6.00% $13.36
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre

Total Variable Expenses $458.66
Return above Variable Expenses $114.34

1
1
1
1
1

1

$45.75
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15.00
$0.00

Total Fixed Expenses

Return Above All Specified Expenses

$45.75
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15.00
$0.00
$60.75
$53.59

Your Farm

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

(;;ES) Variable Cost (bu) Total Sp(ebcL:1;|ed Cost
$2.57 178 202
$2.82 163 184
$3.07 149 169
$3.32 138 156
$3.57 128 145
$3.82 120 136
$4.07 113 128
$4.32 106 120
$4.57 100 114
$4.82 95 108
$5.07 90 102
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FOOTNOTES

1) Corn price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from September 2016 to July 2017 on December 31,
2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

2) Assumes a bag of seed costs $250 and contains 80,000 seeds ($3.13/thousand seeds). Seeding rate of 32,000
seeds/acre. Seed treatment is included in the price.

3) Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.

4) A foliar fungicide application may be used in some cropping systems at a cost of $15/acre plus application cost.

Cost will vary depending on the fungicide used and the application rate.
5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences

may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average

premium paid per insured acre of corn in Tennessee for the previous production year.

7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

8) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative"” row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.



Revenue

1
Corn

Variable Expenses

Seed **

2016 Corn, No-Till, Irrigated Budget

Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)
Chemical (Table 2.)3'4

Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.)
Operator Labor (Table 3.)

Machinery Rental
Custom Work
Drying (Fuel/Electric)

Irrigation Energy Cost (Diesel)

Irrigation System R&M

Other Irrigation Costs

Cash Rent’
Crop Insurance 6

Operating Interest 7
Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 8

Capital Recovery (Table 3.)

Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Capital Recovery (Irrigation Equipment) ?
Other Fixed Irrigation Costs

Property Taxes

Insurance (Non-Machinery)

Management Labor !
Other Fixed Costs

0

Unit Quantity Price

Gross Revenue ($/Acre)

Total

Bu 225 $3.82
Total Revenue

Thous. 35 $3.13
Acre 1 $186.22
Acre 1 $48.60
Acre 1 $6.00
Acre 1 $21.18
Acre 1 $8.72
Acre 1 $5.20
Acre 0 $0.00
Acre 0 $0.00

Bu 225 $0.00
Ac-In 7.2 $2.90
Acre 1 $10.88
Acre 1 $0.00
Acre 1 $165.00
Acre 1 $13.84

%  $595.89  6.00%
Acre 1 $0.00

Total Variable Expenses
Return Above Variable Expenses

Acre 1 $41.13
Acre 1 $0.00
Acre 1 $87.81
Acre 1 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00
Acre 2 $15.00
Acre 1 $0.00

Total Fixed Expenses

Return Above All Specified Expenses

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) (S/bu)
175 $3.51 $4.42
185 $3.32 $4.18
195 $3.15 $3.96
205 $2.99 $3.77
215 $2.85 $3.59
225 $2.73 $3.43
235 $2.61 $3.29
245 $2.51 $3.15
255 $2.41 $3.03
265 $2.32 $2.92
275 $2.23 $2.81

$859.50
$859.50

$109.38
$186.22

$165.00

$613.77
$245.73

$158.94

$48.60
$6.00
$21.18
$8.72
$5.20
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$20.88
$10.88
$0.00

$13.84
$17.88
$0.00

$41.13
$0.00
$87.81
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$30.00
$0.00

$86.79

Your Farm

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

Price ($/bu)  Variable Cost (bu)

Total Specified Cost

(bu)
$2.57 239 301
$2.82 218 274
$3.07 200 252
$3.32 185 233
$3.57 172 216
$3.82 161 202
$4.07 151 190
$4.32 142 179
$4.57 134 169
$4.82 127 160
$5.07 121 152
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FOOTNOTES
1) Corn price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from September 2016 to July 2017 on December 31, 2015,

adjusted by monthly basis.
2) Assumes a bag of seed costs $250 and contains 80,000 seeds ($3.13/thousand seeds). Seeding rate of 35,000 seeds/acre.

Seed treatment is included in the price.

3) Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.

4) A foliar fungicide application may be used in some cropping systems at a cost of $15/acre plus application cost.

Cost will vary depending on the fungicide used and the application rate.

5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences

may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average

premium paid per insured acre of corn in Tennessee for the previous production year.

7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

8) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost estimates
provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of machinery that
would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a specific set of
equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery Assumptions Table or use
the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

9) Irrigation costs are estimated using the following assumptions: purchase price and installation cost of $80,000; useful life of
20 years; and an irrigated acreage of 125 acres. Irrigation rates should be adjusted to meet commodity- and farm-specific
applications.

10) Management labor for irrigated acreage is assumed to be double that of dryland acres.

1"



Revenue

2016 Soybean, No-Till, Non-Irrigated Budget

Soybeans !

Variable Expenses 2

Seed*

Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) 4
Chemical (Table 2.) >6,7,89,10
Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) 1
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) **
Operator Labor (Table 3.) 1
Machinery Rental

Custom Work

Drying (Fuel/Electric)

Cash Rent

Crop Insurance B

Operating Interest 14

Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 1
Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Property Taxes
Insurance (Non-Machinery)
Management Labor
Other Fixed Costs

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield

Unit Quantity Price Total
Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Bu 45 $8.99 $404.55
Total Revenue $404.55
Thous. 140 $0.36 $50.00
Acre 1 $40.27 $40.27
Acre 1 $120.31 $120.31
Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Acre 1 $18.33 $18.33
Acre 1 $8.02 $8.02
Acre 1 $5.10 $5.10
Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Bu 45 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $98.00 $98.00
Acre 1 $8.97 $8.97
% $355.00 6.00% $10.65
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $365.65
Return Above Variable Expenses $38.90
Acre 1 $47.33 $47.33
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $15.00 $15.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $62.33
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$23.43

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) (S/bu) (S/bu)
25 $14.63 $17.12
30 $12.19 $14.27
35 $10.45 $12.23
40 $9.14 $10.70
45 $8.13 $9.51
50 $7.31 $8.56
55 $6.65 $7.78
60 $6.09 $§7.13
65 $5.63 $6.58
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Your Farm

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

(Z;EE) Variable Cost (bu) Totg(l)sstp(ebcl:f)led
$6.99 52 61
$7.49 49 57
$7.99 46 54
$8.49 43 50
$8.99 41 48
$9.49 39 45
$9.99 37 43
$10.49 35 41
$10.99 33 39
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FOOTNOTES
1) Soybean price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from November 2016 to July 2017 on

December 31, 2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

2) Assumes a normal crop rotation with minimum weed infestation. A continuous soybean system may require
additional expenses for chemicals and/or land preparation.

3) Seed price includes technology fee.

4) Assumes 2 tons of lime applied every four years.

5) Seed treatments, such as some nematicide treatments, are optional and costs vary depending on product used.
6) Weed control chemicals should be selected for specific weed or grass problems that are present. Check with farm

suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.

7) The addition of Dicamba @ 80z./acre is necessary to manage Glyphosate resistant horseweed. This adds an
additional $5.50/acre to the burndown spray cost.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.
9) For an alternate control, use Gramoxone SL @1.25 quarts/acre plus a surfactant.

10) Several other versions of Glyphosate, the active ingredient in Roundup Power Max, are available. Check label

for concentration rates and registration on Roundup Ready Soybeans.
11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost

estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs
for a specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the
Machinery Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics
webpage.

12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial

differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the

average premium paid per insured acre of soybeans in Tennessee for the previous production year.
14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.



2016 Soybean, No-Till, Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Soybeans ! Bu 60 $8.99  $539.40
Total Revenue $539.40
Variable Expenses 2
Seed Thous. 140 $0.36  $50.00
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)* Acre 1 $40.27  $40.27
Chemical (Table 2.) >®7#%1° Acre 1 $120.31 $120.31
Crop Scout Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)™ Acre 1 $18.33  $18.33
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) ** Acre 1 $8.02 $8.02
Operator Labor (Table 3.) 1 Acre 1 $5.10 $5.10
Machinery Rental Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Drying (Fuel/Electric) Bu 60 $0.00 $0.00
Irrigation Energy Cost (Diesel) Ac-In 7.2 $2.90 $20.88
Irrigation System R&M Acre 1 $10.88  $10.88
Other Irrigation Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent ** Acre 1 $165.00 $165.00
Crop Insurance Acre 1 $8.97 $8.97
Operating Interest ** % $453.76  6.00%  $13.61
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $467.38
Return Above Variable Expenses $72.02
Fixed Expenses
Machinery 1
Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 S47.33  $47.33
Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Capital Recovery (lrrigation Equipment)® Acre 1 $87.81  $87.81
Other Irrigation Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor *° Acre 2 $15.00 $30.00
Other Fixed Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $165.14
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$93.12
Breakeven Price For Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price
Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost Price . Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) ($/bu) (s/by) __V2riaple Cost (bu) (bu)
40 $11.68 $15.81 $6.99 67 90
45 $10.39 $14.06 $7.49 62 84
50 $9.35 $12.65 $7.99 58 79
55 $8.50 $11.50 $8.49 55 75
60 $7.79 $10.54 $8.99 52 70
65 $7.19 $9.73 $9.49 49 67
70 $6.68 $9.04 $9.99 47 63
75 $6.23 $8.43 $10.49 45 60
80 $5.84 $7.91 $10.99 43 58
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FOOTNOTES

1) Soybean price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from November 2016 to July 2017 on December
31, 2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

2) Assumes a normal crop rotation with minimum weed infestation. A continuous soybean system may require
additional expenses for chemicals and/or land preparation.

3) Seed price includes technology fee.
4) Assumes 2 tons of lime applied every four years.

5) Seed treatments, such as some nematicide treatments, are optional and costs vary depending on product used.
6) Weed control chemicals should be selected for specific weed or grass problems that are present. Check with farm

suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.
7) The addition of Dicamba @ 80z./acre is necessary to manage Glyphosate resistant horseweed. This adds an additional

$5.50/acre to the burndown spray cost.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.

9) For an alternate control, use Gramoxone SL @1.25 quarts/acre plus a surfactant.

10) Several other versions of Glyphosate, the active ingredient in Roundup Power Max, are available. Check label for
concentration rates and registration on Roundup Ready Soybeans.

11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative"” row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial
differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the
average premium paid per insured acre of soybeans in Tennessee for the previous production year.

14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

15) Irrigation costs are estimated using the following assumptions: purchase price and installation cost of $80,000; useful
life of 20 years; and an irrigated acreage of 125 acres. Irrigation rates should be adjusted to meet commodity- and farm-
specific applications.

16) Management labor for irrigated acreage is assumed to be double that of dryland acres.
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Revenue

2016 Wheat/Soybean Double Cropped, Non-Irrigated Budget

Soybeans !
Wheat

Variable Expenses 3

Seed, Soybeans 4

Seed, Wheat*

Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)
Chemical (Table 2.)>%7#9°

Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) 1
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.)
Operator Labor (Table 3.) 1
Machinery Rental

Custom Work

Drying (Fuel/Electric)

Cash Rent
Crop Insurance 13
Operating Interest 1
Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 1

Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Property Taxes
Insurance (Non-Machinery)
Management Labor
Other Fixed Costs

Unit

Bu
Bu

Thous.

Bu
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre

Bu
Acre
Acre

%
Acre

Quantity Price Total

35
60

Your Farm

Gross Revenue (S$/Acre)

$8.99 $314.65
$4.70 $282.00

Total Revenue $596.65

140

OO R R R R R LN

w
=

1

$512.65
1

$0.36  $50.00
$18.50 $37.00
$115.30 $115.30
$112.74 $112.74
$6.00  $6.00

$45.18 $45.18
$19.33 $19.33
$12.78 $12.78

$0.00  $0.00
$0.00  $0.00
$0.00  $0.00

$98.00 $98.00
$16.32 $16.32
6.00% $15.38
$0.00  $0.00

Total Variable Expenses $528.03
Return Above Variable Expenses $68.62

Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre

Breakeven Price For Selected Soybean Yield 13

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) ($/bu)
15 $17.60 $20.89
20 $13.20 $15.67
25 $10.56 $12.53
30 $8.80 $10.44
35 $7.54 $8.95
40 $6.60 $7.83
45 $5.87 $6.96
50 $5.28 $6.27
55 $4.80 $5.70

Breakeven Price For Selected Wheat Yield **

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) ($/bu)
40 $6.60 $7.83
45 $5.87 $6.96
50 $5.28 $6.27
55 $4.80 $5.70
60 $4.40 $5.22
65 $4.06 $4.82
70 $3.77 $4.48
75 $3.52 $4.18
80 $3.30 $3.92

$83.58 $83.58

$0.00  $0.00
$0.00  $0.00
$0.00  $0.00
$15.00 $15.00
$0.00  $0.00

Total Fixed Expenses $98.58
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$29.96

Breakeven Yield for Selected Soybean Price 13

(:;kaj) Variable Cost (bu) Total Sp(i)clljf)led Cost
$6.99 38 45
$7.49 35 42
$7.99 33 39
$8.49 31 37
$8.99 29 35
$9.49 28 33
$9.99 26 31
$10.49 25 30
$10.99 24 29

Breakeven Yield for Selected Wheat Price*

5

(;;Ez) Variable Cost (bu) Total Sp(ebCSIEd Cost
$2.70 98 116
$3.20 83 98
$3.70 71 85
$4.20 63 75
$4.70 56 67
$5.20 51 60
$5.70 46 55
$6.20 43 51
$6.70 39 47
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FOOTNOTES

1) Soybean price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from November 2016 to July 2017 on December
31, 2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

2) Wheat price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from July 2016 to May 2017 on December 31,
2015, adjusted by monthly basis.

3) Spraying for stinkbugs may add $2.50/acre per spraying, plus application expenses.

4) Seed price includes technology fee.

5) Additional seed treatment is to protect against Barley Yellow Dwarf Virus.
6) Seed treatments, such as some nematicide treatments, are optional and costs vary depending on product used.

Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and herbicides applied.

7) Several other versions of Glyphosate, the active ingredient in Roundup Original Max, are available. Check label for
concentration rates and registration on Roundup Ready Soybeans.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.

9) Cost may vary depending on fungicide used and application rate per acre.

10) If using Liberty Link soybeans, replace Flexstar GT with Liberty herbicide.

11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery

Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.
12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial

differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the
average premium paid per insured acre of soybeans and wheat in Tennessee for the previous production year.

14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

15) Estimated breakeven yields and prices assume that half of variable and total specified costs are incurred for each
commodity. When estimating soybean breakeven, wheat yield/price are held constant at 60 bu/acre and $4.70/bu.
When estimating wheat breakeven, soybean yield and price are held constant at 35 bu/acre and $8.99/bu.



2016 Wheat, Conventional Tillage, Non-Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue (S/Acre)
Wheat' Bu 60 $4.70  $282.00

Total Revenue $282.00
Variable Expenses

Seed ? Bu 2 $18.50  $37.00
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) Acre 1 $83.63 $83.63
Chemical (Table 2.) ** Acre 1 $78.80  $78.80
Crop Scout Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)* Acre 1 $28.82  $28.82
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) * Acre 1 $12.53  $12.53
Operator Labor (Table 3.) * Acre 1 $8.68 $8.68
Machinery Rental Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Drying (Fuel/Electric) Bu 60 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent® Acre 1 $98.00  $98.00
Crop Insurance ° Acre 1 $7.35 $7.35
Operating Interest ’ % $360.82 6.00% $10.82
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Variable Expenses $371.64
Return Above Variable Expenses -$89.64

Fixed Expenses
Machinery 4
Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 $50.17  $50.17
Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor Acre 1 $15.00  $15.00
Other Fixed Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses  $65.17
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$154.82
Breakeven Price For Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price
Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost Price Variable Cost (bu) Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) (S/bu) (S/bu) (bu)
40 $9.29 $10.92 $3.70 100 118
45 $8.26 $9.71 $3.95 94 111
50 $7.43 $8.74 $4.20 88 104
55 $6.76 $7.94 S4.45 84 98
60 $6.19 $7.28 $4.70 79 93
65 $5.72 $6.72 $4.95 75 88
70 $5.31 $6.24 $5.20 71 84
75 $4.96 $5.82 $5.45 68 80

80 $4.65 $5.46 $5.70 65 77

21



12°00TS 89'8S €SCTS 78'87S LT°0SS |e101

LS €6°0S 9T'TS 75°0S €8S nqg 008 JajleJ | /i03oel ] IWSS IneH
€SS 7S°0S 59°0$ 90°TS TETS e ulelo dy gTg ‘4o3oed] IneH
LE'STS €CTS €T'ES 08'6S ITTTS 4 0¢€ pesH uleln aulquo) 1saAleH
8LVS 9T°0$ 6T°0S vz oS 6T VS .06 Jaheids woog ds |0J43U0) 123sU|
85°SS ¥8°0S 90'TS €0'CS S9'TS #006 Japeauds azl|11434 dy gTg ‘Jo3oed] 9zZl|1}494
8LVS 9T°0$ 6T°0S vz oS 6T VS .06 Jaheids woog ds SapId1ldasu|
8LYS 91°0$ 61°0$ vZ'0$ 6T'VS .06 JoAeuds woog ds [043U0D P39I
8LVS 9T°0$ 6T°0S vz oS 6T VS .06 Jaheids woog ds |043U0) Pad M
LTSTS LY'TS S8'TS 9T’LS 69°'7S 140t [IMQ uels dy g1z 4oroes) jued
¥8°9$ L6°0S TS TCCS ev'es 979¢ IIv-0d dy Tz 4oloel  paqgpass aledaid
LT'6S €6°0S LT'TS 6S°CS 8Y'vS 6¢ 3sig wapue| dy gTg ‘Jo3oed] Jsia
889$ 9T'TS SY'TS 8€CS 06'TS \TC MOId [3SIYD dy g1z ‘Jo3oed] 19SIYD
96'TTS 6L°0S 00°TS TLES 9v°9$ .06 JaAesds woog ds umopu.ng
(240v/9) wieq anop |elol Joqeq 191143 |10 ‘|9nd  ddueuduiep 1@ ssieddy  Aianoday |ende) YIS juawajdw Hun Jamod
v Aduiyae € ajqel
08'8.$ [eol
ov'LTS ov'LTS T T 2108 Jeljod sapla18uny
ov'8s ot'8S T T aJoe 1uswiiealt| pass sapIdung
00°€S 00°€S T T 208 Jeljod SapIdNdasu|
00'TTS 00'TTS 1 1 aue JudWi3eal] P33 S9pId13I3SU|
00°0S
S€°0S 7S°€S T0 T d jueldepns
GS'LTS LO'TS 791 T ‘z0 X [elXy
00'vS 00°'8$ S0 T ‘Z0 eJ1x3 AuowueH 981ow3-150d
0T'SS 0T°'SS T T 1b Xe|A JoaMod dnpunoy 98 aw3-a4d
00°CTS ST'0S (2374 T ‘20 7S duoxoweun umopuing S9pIdIqIaH
(a40y/$) waeq anop  (340v/9) |e3oL 2ud Amwuenp ‘'sddy jo saquinN  uun uonduasag uonpung |esarway)
gz51BANWBY) "z djqeL
€9'€8S |ejol
00°0S 00°0S 0 1|3y10
00°STS 000°0€S 000°T suojsawil awn
€0°LS SE0S (114 0 wnissejod
00°9TS 0v'0S ov SO snoJoydsoyd
09°'SvS LS0S 08 31eJlIN wniuowwy uagdoJuN
(242y/S) waeq anop (212y/93) |e301 (S) @21d (sq1) Amauenp uonduasag 192113494

awiq '3 Jazi|114a4 'T d|qel




FOOTNOTES

1) Wheat price was estimated using weighted average futures prices from July 2016 to May 2017 on December 31, 2015,
adjusted by monthly basis. If a market for straw is available, add an appropriate amount to return to land, management,
and risk, based on the expected yield and price of the straw, less harvest and marketing costs.

2) Additional seed treatment is to protect against Barley Yellow Dwarf virus.

3) Cost may vary depending on fungicide used and application rate per acre.

4) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences

may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average

premium paid per insured acre of wheat in Tennessee for the previous production year.
7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.
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Revenue

2016 Cotton, No-Till, Non-Irrigated Budget

Cotton™*?

Variable Expenses

Seed*

Tech Fee’

Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)
Chemical (Table 2.) 6.7.8,9,10

Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) 1

Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) ™
Operator Labor (Table 3.) n
Machinery Rental

Custom Work

Other Transportation Costs
Cash Rent

Crop Insurance 13

Operating Interest 1
Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 1
Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Property Taxes
Insurance (Non-Machinery)
Management Labor
Other Fixed Costs

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield

Your Farm

Unit Quantity Price Total
Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Ib 875 $0.70 $612.50
Total Revenue $612.50
Thous. 48.15 $2.02 $97.38
Thous. 0 $1.22 $0.00
Acre 1 $110.97 $110.97
Acre 1 $144.42  $144.42
Acre 1 $9.50 $9.50
Acre 1 $23.87 $23.87
Acre 1 $11.96 $11.96
Acre 1 $6.88 $6.88
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $98.00 $98.00
Acre 1 $7.02 $7.02
% $510.01 6.00% $15.30
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $525.31
Return Above Variable Expenses $87.19
Acre 1 $111.29 $111.29
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $15.00 $15.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $126.29
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$39.09

Yield (Ib) Variable Cost ($/Ib)

Total Specified Cost

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

Total Specified Cost

($/1b)

625 $0.84 $1.04
675 $0.78 $0.97
725 $0.72 $0.90
775 $0.68 $0.84
825 $0.64 $0.79
875 $0.60 $0.74
925 $0.57 $0.70
975 $0.54 $0.67
1,025 $0.51 $0.64
1,075 $0.49 $0.61
1,125 $0.47 $0.58

Price ($/Ib)  Variable Cost (Ib) (Ib)
$0.45 1,167 1,448
$0.50 1,051 1,303
$0.55 955 1,185
$0.60 876 1,086
$0.65 808 1,002
$0.70 750 931
$0.75 700 869
$0.80 657 814
$0.85 618 767
$0.90 584 724
$0.95 553 686
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FOOTNOTES

1) Most ginning arrangements provide producers cottonseed revenue net ginning costs.
2) A second harvest may add as much as $25/acre to variable costs.

3) Cotton price estimate includes the loan rate plus an estimated loan equity payment and seed and hauling allowance.

4) Includes tech fees. Assumes 3.5 seeds per foot. Seed cost varies per variety and seed size. Tech fees had not been set at
time of printing and are estimates. Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and
herbicides applied.

5) Tech fees have been included in seed cost. Seed and tech fees can be separated at the users discretion.

6) Additional sprays may be necessary for specific insects.
7) In-season per-acre cost includes boll weevil eradication fees and chemical expenses for control of plant bugs, bollworm,

and other insect pests.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.

9) Do not tank mix dual magnum and liberty when applying on widestrike cotton.

10) Use alternative chemicals on non-liberty tolerant cotton varieties.

11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial
differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average
premium paid per insured acre of cotton in Tennessee for the previous production year.

14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

15) Current University of Tennessee recommendations do not include sulfur. However, in west Tennessee, sulfur is
commonly applied at a rate of 10-15 Ibs/acre.



2016 Cotton, Conventional Tillage, Non-Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Cotton™*? b 850 $0.70  $595.00

Total Revenue $595.00
Variable Expenses

Seed* Thous. 48.15 $2.02  $97.38
Tech Fee’ Thous. 0 $1.22  $0.00
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) Acre 1 $110.97 $110.97
Chemical (Table 2.) #7#%1° Acre 1 $133.56 $133.56
Crop Scout Acre 1 $9.50 $9.50
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) ' Acre 1 $34.43  $34.43
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) ** Acre 1 $17.37  $17.37
Operator Labor (Table 3.) Acre 1 $11.18 $11.18
Machinery Rental Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Other Transportation Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent *? Acre 1 $98.00  $98.00
Crop Insurance Acre 1 $7.02 $7.02
Operating Interest ** % $519.42  6.00%  $15.58
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Variable Expenses $535.01
Return Above Variable Expenses $59.99
Fixed Expenses

Machinery 1

Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 $124.88 $124.88

Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor Acre 1 $15.00 S$15.00
Other Fixed Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Fixed Expenses $139.88
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$79.88

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

Total Specified Cost Total Specified Cost

Yield (Ib) Variable Cost (S/Ib) Price ($/Ib) Variable Cost (Ib)

(§/1b) (Ib)
600 $0.89 $1.12 $0.45 1,189 1,500
650 $0.82 $1.04 $0.50 1,070 1,350
700 $0.76 $0.96 $0.55 973 1,227
750 $0.71 $0.90 $0.60 892 1,125
800 $0.67 $0.84 $0.65 823 1,038
850 $0.63 $0.79 $0.70 764 964
900 $0.59 $0.75 $0.75 713 900
950 $0.56 $0.71 $0.80 669 844
1,000 $0.54 $0.67 $0.85 629 794
1,050 $0.51 $0.64 $0.90 594 750

1,100 $0.49 $0.61 $0.95 563 710
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FOOTNOTES
1) Most ginning arrangements provide producers cottonseed revenue net ginning costs.
2) A second harvest may add as much as $25/acre to variable costs.

3) Cotton price estimate includes the loan rate plus an estimated loan equity payment and seed and hauling allowance.
4) Includes tech fees. Assumes 3.5 seeds per foot. Seed cost varies per variety and seed size. Tech fees had not been set

at time of printing and are estimates. Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and
herbicides applied.
5) Tech fees have been included in seed cost. Seed and tech fees can be separated at the users discretion.

6) Additional sprays may be necessary for specific insects.
7) In-season per-acre cost includes boll weevil eradication fees and chemical expenses for control of plant bugs,

bollworm, and other insect pests.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.

9) Do not tank mix dual magnum and liberty when applying on widestrike cotton.

10) Use alternative chemicals on non-liberty tolerant cotton varieties.

11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial

differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the

average premium paid per insured acre of cotton in Tennessee for the previous production year.

14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

15) Current University of Tennessee recommendations do not include sulfur. However, in west Tennessee, sulfur is
commonly applied at a rate of 10-15 lbs/acre.
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Revenue

Cotton™*?

Variable Expenses

Seed*
Tech Fee’

2016 Cotton, No-Till, Irrigated Budget

Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)

Chemical (Table 2.)
Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.

6,7,8,9,10

)11

)11

Operator Labor (Table 3.) 1

Machinery Rental
Custom Work

Irrigation Energy Cost
Irrigation System R&M
Other Irrigation Costs

12
Cash Rent
13
Crop Insurance

Operating Interest 14
Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 1

Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs

Capital Recovery (Irrigation Equipment
Other Irrigation Costs

Property Taxes

)15

Insurance (Non-Machinery)

Management Labor 16

Other Fixed Costs

Return Above All Specified Expenses

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield

Unit Quantity Price Total
Gross Revenue (S$/Acre)
Ib 1,100 $0.70  $770.00
Total Revenue $770.00
Thous. 48.15 $2.02  $97.38
Thous. 0 $1.22 $0.00
Acre 1 $115.29 $115.29
Acre 1 $144.42 $144.42
Acre 1 $9.50 $9.50
Acre 1 $26.48  $26.48
Acre 1 $13.14 $13.14
Acre 1 $7.81 $7.81
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Ac-In 7.2 $2.90  $20.88
Acre 1 $10.88  $10.88
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $165.00 $165.00
Acre 1 $7.02 $7.02
% $617.80 6.00%  $18.53
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Variable Expenses $636.33

Return Above Variable Expenses $133.67

Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre

Yield (Ib) Variable Cost (S/Ib)

Total Specified Cost

($/1b)

850 $0.75 $1.01
900 $0.71 $0.96
950 $0.67 $0.91
1,000 $0.64 $0.86
1,050 $0.61 $0.82
1,100 $0.58 $0.78
1,150 $0.55 $0.75
1,200 $0.53 $0.72
1,250 $0.51 $0.69
1,300 $0.49 $0.66
1,350 $0.47 $0.64

N R R R R R R

1

$107.24 $107.24

$0.00 $0.00
$87.81 $87.81
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$15.00  $30.00
$0.00 $0.00

Total Fixed Expenses $225.05

-$91.38

Your Farm

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

Price ($/Ib) Variable Cost (Ib)

Total Specified Cost
(Ib)

$0.45
$0.50
$0.55
$0.60
$0.65
$0.70
$0.75
$0.80
$0.85
$0.90
$0.95

1,414
1,273
1,157
1,061
979
909
848
795
749
707
670

1,914
1,723
1,566
1,436
1,325
1,231
1,149
1,077
1,013
957
907
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FOOTNOTES

1) Most ginning arrangements provide producers cottonseed revenue net ginning costs.
2) A second harvest may add as much as $25/acre to variable costs.

3) Cotton price estimate includes the loan rate plus an estimated loan equity payment and seed and hauling allowance.
4) Includes tech fees. Assumes 3.5 seeds per foot. Seed cost varies per variety and seed size. Tech fees had not been set at

time of printing and are estimates. Check with farm suppliers for rebates and incentives based on seed variety and
herbicides applied.

5) Tech fees have been included in seed cost. Seed and tech fees can be separated at the users discretion.

6) Additional sprays may be necessary for specific insects.

7) In-season per-acre cost includes boll weevil eradication fees and chemical expenses for control of plant bugs, bollworm,
and other insect pests.

8) Due to prevalence of Glyphosate resistant weeds, if weeds are not controlled, hand chopping may be necessary.

9) Do not tank mix Dual Magnum and Liberty when applying on widestrike cotton.

10) Use alternative chemicals on non-Liberty tolerant cotton varieties.

11) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

12) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences
may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

13) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average
premium paid per insured acre of cotton in Tennessee for the previous production year.

14) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.
15) Irrigation costs are estimated using the following assumptions: purchase price and installation cost of $80,000; useful

life of 20 years; and an irrigated acreage of 125 acres. Irrigation rates should be adjusted to meet commodity- and farm-
specific applications.

16) Management labor for irrigated acreage is assumed to be double that of dryland acres.

17) Current University of Tennessee recommendations do not include sulfur. However, in west Tennessee, sulfur is
commonly applied at a rate of 10-15 Ibs/acre.
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2016 Grain Sorghum, No-Till, Non-Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Grain Sorghum’ Bu 90 $3.72  $334.80
Total Revenue $334.80
Variable Expenses
Seed * Thous. 85 $0.24  $20.19
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) Acre 1 $91.42 $91.42
Chemical (Table 2.)° Acre 1 $§77.11  $77.11
Crop Scout Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)* Acre 1 $18.33  $18.33
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.)* Acre 1 $8.02  $8.02
Operator Labor (Table 3.) * Acre 1 $5.10  $5.10
Machinery Rental Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 0 $0.00 $0.00
Drying (Fuel/Electric) Bu 90 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent ° Acre 1 $98.00 $98.00
Crop Insurance ° Acre 1 $3.67 $3.67
Operating Interest 7 % $327.84 6.00% $9.84
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $337.68
Return Above Variable Expenses -$2.88
Fixed Expenses
Machinery 4
Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 $47.33 $47.33
Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor Acre 1 $15.00 $15.00
Other Fixed Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $62.33
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$65.21
Breakeven Price For Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price
Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost Price . Total Specified Cost
(bu) ($/bu) ($/bu) (/by) _V2riable Cost (bu) (bu)
70 $4.82 $5.71 $3.52 96 114
75 $4.50 $5.33 $3.57 95 112
80 $4.22 $5.00 $3.62 93 110
85 $3.97 $4.71 $3.67 92 109
90 $3.75 $4.44 $3.72 91 108
95 $3.55 $4.21 $3.77 90 106
100 $3.38 $4.00 $3.82 88 105
105 $3.22 $3.81 $3.87 87 103
110 $3.07 $3.64 $3.92 86 102

33



6L°8LS 0T’SsS 20'8S €E'8TS €E'LYS |elol
LS €6°0S 9T'TS 7S°0S €8S nq 008 J9|led | /103084] 1WIS IneH
ESVS 7505 S9°0$ 90°TS T€CS lej ulelp dy gTe ‘Joroel| IneH
LE'STS €TTS €T'ES 08'6S TTTTS 0€ pesaH ulelo aulquo) 1sanJieH
8L'YS 9T'0$ 6T°0S T oS 6T VS 06 Jakeuds woogq dS 3pIdNdasu|
8L'YS 9T'0$ 6T°0S T oS 6T VS 06 Jakeuds woogq dS 3pIididasu|
8L'YS 9T°0S 6T°0S ¥2°0S 6T'vS 06 JaAeuds woog dS |043U0) pasd W\
85°SS ¥8°0S 90'TS €0°CS S9'TS #006 Japeauds az||i1a4 dy gTe ‘Joroel| azl|lue4
8L'YS 9T°0S 6T°0S ¥2°0S 6T'vS 06 JaAeuds woog ds |043U0) pasd/W\
8L1S 9T°0S 6T°0S ¥2°0$ 6T 7S .06 JaAeids woog ds umopu.ng
96'TTS 6L°0S 00'TS TL'ES 9%'9S M0J-9T Jojueld  dyqrg 4oded) e|d
(s40v/$) weq anop |eloL Joqen 1914 B |10 ‘N4  ddueudjulel) g suieday  A1anoday jeyde) EY uawajdw Hun Jamod
, MauIYIeN "€ B|qeL
TT°LLS |e1ol
00°TTS 00°TTS T T °Joe (spiydy) Jeijod
00°0TS 00°0TS T T aJie Jejjo4
0S°LS 0S°'LS T T aloe Juawieas) pass S9pI21399sU|
09°€S 09'€S T T b ¥ auizeany 281owWw3-1504
0S°9$ ST'ES 4 T "1d [10 doa)
0€'TS IT°0S 81T T "Z0 1 suizeny
0S°9¢S 79'C1S T'C T 1b wnuge || dao1g 981ow3-a.4d
0£°0$ (A% 0 T 1d jueldeng
00°0TS SC°0S (014 T ‘20 1S suoxowels umopu.ng SopidIqisH
(310y/$) wueq unop  (949v/$) |e10L g Anuenp ‘sddy josaquinN  uun uondudsag uoipun4 |earway)
Sledway) "z sjqel
wT6es |elol
00°0S 00°0S 0 JRY30
00°'STS 00°0€S 000°T |uojsawl] awn
8S°LTS S€°0S 0S 0% winissejod
00°0C$ 0v'0S 0S S0 snoioydsoyd
¥8'8€S £€7°0S 06 ealn uasoslN
(340v/$) weq anoj (asoy/s)jerol  (S)9dud  (sql) Aauenp uonduasag 1921|1494

awi 13 Jaz|iJed 'T d|qeL




FOOTNOTES

1) Sorghum price is estimated at 10 cents under the price of corn.

2) Seed cost includes fungicide treatment.

3) Do not use Dual Mangum unless you plant seed that has been safened with Concep or Screen. Do not use Lariat,
Bullet, or Lasso Pre unless you plant seed that has been safened with a seed safener containing the active ingredient
Flurzole. Late-planted sorghum is susceptible to sorghum midge and must be scouted for possible treatment. An
insecticide application for sugarcane aphids in addition to an insecticide application for other pests is assumed. Currently,
Sivanto is the only recommended insecticide for sugarcane aphid control.

4) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial

differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.
6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average

premium paid per insured acre of grain sorghum in Tennessee for the previous production year.
7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.
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Revenue

2016 Grain Sorghum, Conventional Tillage, Non-Irrigated Budget

Grain Sorghum1

Variable Expenses

Seed’
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.)

Chemical (Table 2.) 3
Crop Scout

Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.) 4
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.) 4
Operator Labor (Table 3.) 4
Machinery Rental

Custom Work

Drying (Fuel/Electric)

Cash Rent”

Crop Insurance 6

Operating Interest 7
Other Variable Costs

Fixed Expenses

Machinery 4
Capital Recovery (Table 3.)
Other Fixed Machinery Costs
Property Taxes
Insurance (Non-Machinery)
Management Labor
Other Fixed Costs

Breakeven Price For Selected Yield

Unit Quantity Price Total
Gross Revenue ($/Acre)
Bu 90 $3.72  $334.80
Total Revenue $334.80
Thous. 85 $0.24 $20.19
Acre 1 $91.42 $91.42
Acre 1 $62.20 $62.20
Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Acre 1 $25.27 $25.27
Acre 1 $11.68 $11.68
Acre 1 $8.00 $8.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Bu 90 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $98.00 $98.00
Acre 1 $3.67 $3.67
% $326.43 6.00% $9.79
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Variable Expenses $336.23
Return Above Variable Expenses -$1.43
Acre 1 $51.95 $51.95
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Acre 1 $15.00 $15.00
Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Fixed Expenses $66.95

Return Above All Specified Expenses -$68.37

Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost
(bu) (S/bu) (S/bu)
70 $4.80 $5.76
75 $4.48 $5.38
80 $4.20 $5.04
85 $3.96 $4.74
90 $3.74 $4.48
95 $3.54 $4.24
100 $3.36 $4.03
105 $3.20 $3.84
110 $3.06 $3.67

36

Your Farm

Breakeven Yield for Selected Price

Price Variable Cost (bu) Total Specified Cost
(S/bu) (bu)
$3.52 96 115
$3.57 94 113
$3.62 93 111
$3.67 92 110
$3.72 90 108
$3.77 89 107
$3.82 88 106
$3.87 87 104
$3.92 86 103
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FOOTNOTES
1) Sorghum price is estimated at 10 cents under the price of corn.
2) Seed cost includes fungicide treatment.

3) Do not use Dual Mangum unless you plant seed that has been safened with Concep or Screen. Do not use Lariat,
Bullet, or Lasso Pre unless you plant seed that has been safened with a seed safener containing the active ingredient
Flurzole. Late-planted sorghum is susceptible to sorghum midge and must be scouted for possible treatment. An
insecticide application for sugarcane aphids in addition to an insecticide application for other pests is assumed. Currently,
Sivanto is the only recommended insecticide for sugarcane aphid control.

4) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial
differences may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average
premium paid per insured acre of grain sorghum in Tennessee for the previous production year.

7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.
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2016 Canola, Conventional Tillage, Non-Irrigated Budget

Unit Quantity Price Total Your Farm
Revenue Gross Revenue (S/Acre)
Canola* Bu 50 $8.00  $400.00

Total Revenue $400.00
Variable Expenses

Seed > Ibs 5 $6.30  $31.50
Fertilizer & Lime (Table 1.) Acre 1 $178.31 $178.31
Chemical (Table 2.) 3 Acre 1 $47.59  $47.59
Crop Scout Acre 1 $6.00 $6.00
Repair & Maintenance (Table 3.)* Acre 1 $28.01 $28.01
Fuel, Oil & Filter (Table 3.)* Acre 1 $11.61  $11.61
Operator Labor (Table 3.) * Acre 1 $7.94 $7.94
Machinery Rental Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Custom Work Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Drying (Fuel/Electric) Bu 50 $0.00 $0.00
Cash Rent® Acre 1 $98.00  $98.00
Crop Insurance ° Acre 1 $13.82  $13.82
Operating Interest ’ % $422.78 6.00%  $12.68
Other Variable Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00

Total Variable Expenses $435.46
Return Above Variable Expenses -$35.46

Fixed Expenses
Machinery 4
Capital Recovery (Table 3.) Acre 1 S45.40  $45.40
Other Fixed Machinery Costs Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Property Taxes Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Insurance (Non-Machinery) Acre 1 $0.00 $0.00
Management Labor ® Acre 2 $15.00  $30.00
Other Fixed Costs ° Acre 1 $0.00  $0.00
Total Fixed Expenses $75.40
Return Above All Specified Expenses -$110.86
Breakeven Price For Selected Yield Breakeven Yield for Selected Price
Yield Variable Cost Total Specified Cost Price Variable Cost (bu) Total Specified Cost
(bu) (S/bu) (S/bu) (S/bu) (bu)
30 $14.52 $17.03 $7.00 62 73
35 $12.44 $14.60 $7.25 60 70
40 $10.89 $12.77 $7.50 58 68
45 $9.68 $11.35 $7.75 56 66
50 $8.71 $10.22 $8.00 54 64
55 $7.92 $9.29 $8.25 53 62
60 $7.26 $8.51 $8.50 51 60
65 $6.70 $7.86 $8.75 50 58
70 $6.22 $7.30 $9.00 48 57
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FOOTNOTES

1) Includes seed treatment. Canola prices will vary across regions. Additionally access to markets in Tennessee may be
problematic. Should a producer consider adding canola to their rotation, a production contract and/or marketing strategy
should be fully explored prior to the planting decision, as limited buyers are available.

2) Seed cost varies by variety and seeding rate. Check with farm suppliers or contractor for rebates and incentives based
on seed variety and herbicides applied.

3) Chemical application will vary by region: Check seed supplier or production specialist for best alternatives. Since only a
few herbicides are available for weed control in canola, producers should follow crop production recommendations.
Producers should be aware that many chemicals used in the production of other row-crops in Tennessee may have a
detrimental impact on canola.

4) Machinery expenses will vary dramatically by operation, financial resources, and land base. The machinery cost
estimates provided in Table 3 are provided as an estimate of cost of ownership and operation for specified pieces of
machinery that would be available to a "representative" row-crop farm in Tennessee. To estimate machinery costs for a
specific set of equipment, interested parties can utilize the Excel version of the budgets and modify the Machinery
Assumptions Table or use the Machinery Cost Calculator on the University of Tennessee Crop Economics webpage.

5) Cash rental rates are the 2015 USDA-NASS reported cash rental rates for cropland in Tennessee. Substantial differences
may exist in cash rental rates reported by NASS and the prevailing rate in your location.

6) Crop insurance is an estimate and will vary by policy, county, and coverage election. The estimate above is the average
premium paid per insured acre of canola in Tennessee for the previous production year.

7) Operating interest is assumed to be charged on half of all variable expenses.

8) Management labor is anticipated to be double what it is for conventional Tennessee row-crops.

9) Additional costs may be incurred due to specialized equipment required in the handling, hauling, and storage of canola.
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Appendix 1: Input Summary Table

Commodity Prices Received by Producers

Corn S3.82 bu
Soybeans $8.99 bu
Wheat $4.70 bu
Cotton $0.70 Ib
Cotton-Tech Fee $1.22 '000 Seeds
Grain Sorghum $3.72 bu
Canola $8.00 bu

Fuel, Interest Rates, Pumping, and Labor Costs

Diesel Fuel (S/gal) S1.45 S/gal
Electricity (5/Kwh) $S0.087 S/Kwh
Operator Labor ($/hr) $10.00 S/hr
Management Labor ($/hr) $15.00 S/hr
Operating Interest (%) 6.00% %
Fixed Capital Interest (%) 5.00% %
Pump Lift Distance (Irrigation) 200 ft

Crop Scout, Consulting, Cash Rent, and Crop Insurance

Crop Scout / Consulting Fee $6.00 acre
Crop Scouting-Cotton $9.50 acre
Drying (S/bu) $S0.00 bu
Irrigated Crop Land Cash Rent $165.00 acre
Non-Irrigated Crop Land Cash Rent $98.00 acre
Crop Insurance-Corn $13.84 acre
Crop Insurance-Soybean $8.97 acre
Crop Insurance-Wheat $7.35 acre
Crop Insurance-Cotton $7.02 acre
Crop Insurance-Grain Sorghum $3.67 acre
Crop Insurance-Canola $13.82 acre

Property Taxes, Non-Machinery Insurance, and Management Labor

Property Taxes $0.00 S/acre
Insurance (Non-machinery) $S0.00 S/acre
Management Labor $15.00 S/acre
Seed

Corn $3.13 S/Thousand Seeds
Soybean S0.36 S/Thousand Seeds
Canola $6.30 S/Ib
Wheat $18.50 S/bu
Cotton (Seed + Tech Fee) $2.02 S/Thousand Seeds
Grain Sorghum S0.24 S/Thousand Seeds
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Appendix 1: Input Summary Table

Fertilizer
Urea $0.43 S/Ib
Ammonium Nitrate S0.57 S/lb
UAN 28% S0.51 S/Ib
UAN 32% S0.51 S/lb
P,0s S0.50 S/Ib
DAP (18-46-0) - Soybeans $0.56 S/lb
DAP (18-46-0) - Corn $0.40 $/Ib
K,O $0.35 $/Ib
Lime $30.00 S/ton
Boron $5.00 S/lb
Elemental Sulfur $S0.33 S/Ib
Herbicides
Atrazine 4#/Gal (oz.) S0.11 S/oz.
Atrazine 4#/Gal (qt.) $3.60 S/qt.
Gramoxone SL (oz.) $0.25 S/oz.
Bicep Il Magnum (qt.) $12.62 S/qt.
Roundup Power Max (qt.) $5.10 S/qt.
Harmony Extra (oz.) $8.00 S/oz.
Valor (0z.) $5.60 S/oz.
Flexstar GT (pt.) S4.25 S/pt.
Halex GT (pt.) $5.25 S/pt.
Boundary (pt.) $9.45 S/pt.
Cobra (0z.) $1.55 S/oz.
Liberty 280 SL (oz.) S0.62 S/oz.
Sharpen (oz.) $5.55 S/oz.
Metribuzin (oz.) $S0.86 S/oz.
Axial XL (0z.) $1.07 S/oz.
Finesse (0z.) $16.00 S/oz.
Clarity 4EC (oz.) $0.72 S/oz.
Cotoran (pt.) $5.75 S/pt.
Dual Magnum (pt.) $10.00 S/pt.
Mepex (Mepiquat Chloride) (pt.) $1.00 S/pt.
Defoliant (0z.) $0.48 S/oz.
Boll Opener (Ethephon) (oz.) $0.17 S/oz.
Treflan (pt.) $5.06 S/pt.
Select Max (oz.) $S0.78 S/oz.
Reglone $0.48 S/pt.
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Appendix 1: Input Summary Table

Insecticide Treatments

Soybean -Foliar $7.00 S/acre
Grain Sorghum-Foliar $10.00 S/acre
Grain Sorghum-Seed Treatment $7.50 S/acre
Grain Sorghum (Sugar Cane Aphid) $11.00 S/acre
Soybean-Seed Treatment $8.50 S/acre
Cotton-Seed Treatment $9.00 S/acre
Cotton-Foliar $35.00 S/acre
Wheat-Seed Treatment $11.00 S/acre
Wheat- Foliar $3.00 S/acre
Maintenance Fee (Boll Weevil Eradication) $1.50 S/acre
Canola $15.00 S/acre
Fungicides /Other Chemical Inputs
Tilt $5.00 S/oz.
Soybean-Foliar $17.40 S/acre
Soybean-Seed Treatment $3.75 S/acre
Cotton-Seed Treatment $7.50 S/acre
Wheat-Seed Treatment $8.40 S/acre
Wheat-Foliar $17.40 S/acre
Crop Oil Concentrate $3.25 S/pint
Canola $7.50 S/acre
Desiccant $17.50 S/acre
Surfactant $3.52 S/pint
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Appendix 2: Field Operations Table

6E°€S 8/°0% 86'0$ LT°0S 9r'TS J3|pueH 3npolN  dy GTZ 4oped] 1saAleH

06'8L$ 95'TS 8€'SS SY'TTS 15°09$ MoJ-9 (punoy) 4apjing 3|NPOIA/43dId 1sanleH

[IAVAS ST'TS SY'TS €0°TS oT'v$ € Japjing a|npoA dy §TZ “40308R41 1sanleH

[AWAS 6T'TS (AR 66°0$ (A A83ngq |j0g dy g1z ‘Jopel] 159AIBH

LL9ES ¥8'T$ v8'vS 91°9% €6°€CS MoJ-9 123214 U0110) dS 1sanleH

6765 6705 LE0S LO'TS LWAS 06 JaAeids papooH dy Tz ‘Jopes] [0J3u0D paaM

OV'€TS 90°T$ €E'TS 9L°€$ STLS MOJ-ZT Jsjueld dy g1z ‘Jopel] weld

S6'6S €TTS vS'TS 89'€S 0S'€S ST Jamop Ateyoy dy qTZ ‘4030841 sy|eis doyd uo0j10)
LS €6°0S 9T'1$ 7508 £8'vS J3jleJ]/io1oel] WIS [neH

€5VS 75°0$ S90S 90°'TS 1€°CS ng 008 }e) uleso dy qTZ 4030841 IneH

LE'STS €TTS €T'ES 08'6$ TT'TTS Y o€ pesH uleg auiquiod 3sanJeH

LETES ¥9'TS (0] %S ET'ETS 0€'€ETS MOJ-8 peaH uJo) aulqwo) 1sanleH

8L°7S 91°0% 61°0$ 24 6T 7S .06 Jakeads woog ds [043U0D P

85'GS ¥8°0S$ 90°'TS €0°CS S9'TS #006 Japeaids Jazi|ipia4  dy GTZ ‘dooed) az1|13494

LTSTS LY'TS G8'TS STAFAS 69°7S 130t [114Q uieso dy gTZ ‘Joroell jueld

96'TTS 6£°05 00°TS TL°ES 9%°9$ MOJ-9T Jajue|d dy STz “4o3des] ed

¥9'8$ 6T TS 79°1$ 00°€$ €L°TS 0z Jayajnwnin) dygrz 4opeil  pagpaas atedaud

¥8°9$ L6°0S TS 1T A4 .69 IIv-oa dysTz ‘Jopell  paqgpaas aledald

LT'65 €605 LTTS 65°CS 8v'vS 6T Asig wapue| dy gTZ 40308R41 ysi@

88'9S 9T'TS SY'TS 8€'CS 06'TS T Mo|d [9s1YyD dy ST ‘Jopes| [951YD 14
|elol Joqe 1an4 doueudluie g Jieday A1onoday |ende) azIs awadw Hun 19mod $$920.d AMipowwo)

suonesado piai4

45



Appendix 3: Budget Summary
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